
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4905
ANSWERED ON:24.04.2003
WELFARE SCHMES FOR SCS/STS/MINORITIES ETC.
RAJO SINGH

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of welfare schemes being implemented for the Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes/Minorities/handicapped/widows and other backward classes particularly in Shekhpura, Lakhisarai, Jumai and Begusarai districts of Bihar;

(b) the funds allocated/expenditure incurred under these schemes during each of the last three years, scheme-wise; and

(c) the number of families and individuals of different social groups benefited under these schemes in Bihar and other States during each of the last three years?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT (DR. SANJAY PASWAN)

(a) & (b) No State-wise allocation is made. Funds released under welfare schemes in the Bihar State including districts of Shekhpura, Lakhisarai, Jumai and Begusarai during the last three years is given in the statement allocated.

(c) Information is being collected.
Reply to Part (b) of the Lok Sabha USQ No.4905 for 24.4.2003

 Release of funds to various schemes in the State of Bihar    (Rs. in lakh)

Sl. Scheme           Release

No.             2000-01 2001-02 2002-03
 Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment
1 Pre-Matric Scholarship to the children of those engaged in unclean occupation 20.00 15.47 20.00
2 Book Banks for Scheduled Caste students       7.38 0.00 10.00
3 Protection of Civil Rights Act,1955 and Scheduled Castes and    34.03 0.00 65.00
 Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989
4 Grant in Aid to Voluntary Organizations for the welfare of Scheduled Castes 46.68 89.61 96.47
5 Coaching & Allied for SCs        0 0.00 6.00

 Other Backward Classes

6 Construction of Hostels for OBC boys and girls      0.00 149.58 0.00
7 Post Matric Scholarship for OBC students for studying abroad    0.00 500.00 0.00
8 Assistance to VOs working to the welfare of OBCs     0.00 5.13 0.00

 Minorities

9 Pre Examination Coaching for Weaker Sections based on economic criteria   50.82 53.82 37.50

 Welfare of Persons with Disabilities

10 Scheme to Promote Voluntary Organization for Persons with Disabilities   162.47 225.42 194.60
11 Scheme of assistance to Disabled Persons for purchase/fitting of Aids and Appliances 22.16 63.31 74.65
12 National Programme for Rehabiliitation of Persons with Disabilities   322.25 251.75 #


 Ministry of Tribal Affairs

1 Special Central Assistance to Tribal Sub Plan      1711.06 556.56 556.56
2 Educational Complex in low literacy pockets      0.00 0.00 0.30

# Transferred to States
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